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Springhouse Village|Daybreak 
Q2 – 2022 Oakwood Homes/OakwoodLife Community Updates 
 

Oakwood Homes Community Meeting Date: December 8, 2022 
 

Questions & Answers 
 
Homebuilding Questions 
 
Question: The Phase 5 area by Folly Island way is flat and cleaned up. Are the lots along that 
area going to be sold before the lots on Phase 4? When is the alley going to be done between 
Willow Walk through the sales yard? 
 
Answer: We are currently working our way through Phase 4, and project selling those homes 
through 2023. We don't plan to start development on Phase 5 until we are closer to being sold 
out of Phase 4. We are exploring placing some models in that area and we do plan to add rock, if 
we don’t build models.  
 
 
Question: When we signed on our home in Phase 3 last year, we were told that Oakwood was 
no longer offering backyard landscaping behind 6’ privacy fencing. It appears that 20+ homes 
that closed after us have backyard landscaping and fencing coming (and no, several of these 
residents did not pay more for their properties than we did in order to receive full landscaping). 
Please explain. 
 
Answer: We did account for backyard landscaping on all “Special Addresses” that Daybreak 
requires backyard landscaping to be included on. We did charge a larger homesite premium on 
all “Special Address” homesites to account for that.  
 
 
Question: Why haven’t side and back yards for houses in phase three on Mount Airy and Folly 
Island been completed? It seems the newer houses farther south on Sparrow View have 
already had their entire yards done and they moved in later. Please give us an update on phase 
five. When will infrastructure and roads be put in? Will the downturn in the housing market 
keep this from happening soon? When will the green space between Kitty Hawk and Mount 
Airy be completed? They put in a sidewalk, but nothing else yet.  

Answer: We will be going back through and finishing up landscaping up to your privacy fence (as 
promised) next year. We did not get caught up as quickly as we had hoped this year due to labor 
shortages with our landscaping contractor. Those who are not a "Special Address" will still need 
to landscape their own backyard as was discussed when you wrote your contracts.  
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See above for information on Phase 5. The market changes have caused the building of homes in 
Phase 4 to slow down, which in turn will push out the development of Phase 5.  
 
We plan to landscape that common area in Phase 3 in 2023.  
 

Question: Please explain property easements; the difference between “benefiting” and 
“burdened”; and how that affects the ability to do fencing, landscaping, dog runs, etc. between 
properties. Also, where can we see a map of the complete SpringHouse Village with all 
easements (and their status)? 

Answer: Each home in Phase 3, 4, and 5 will be "burdened", "benefitted", or may not have an 
easement associated. "Burdened" means you are permitting part of your property to a 
neighboring property for their use, and "benefitted" means you are gaining part of a neighboring 
property for your use. Each home setup is different, so if you have additional questions, please 
reach out to Amanda Sparks and schedule a time to review your specific setup. The CCRs will be 
updated with the amendment stating what can and cannot be done in the easement area. 
Amanda also has a map example of the homes that are benefitted, burdened, both, or neither.  
 

 
Shazam (Warranty) Questions 
 
Question: Oakwood/Shazam felt the need to hire a manager and two employees to help 
manage warranty issues. As of Jan 1, they have let go the two employees. What changed in 
such a short time? What will this do to response times and quality of service? 
 
Answer: Due to the economic downturn within the housing market, Oakwood and Shazam Home 
Services implemented a Reduction in Force that will be effective later this year. For the time being, 
homeowners will continue to work with their Shazam Customer Service Technician.  If the 
Reduction in Force affected a Shazam Associate working on your home, you will be notified and 
assigned a new Customer Service Technician once any staffing changes are made.  It is our goal 
to minimizing any disruption in service during this time. Thank you for your patience. 
 
 

Question: How is the warranty process going to be managed with the reduction in staff?  

Answer: Due to the economic downturn within the housing market, Oakwood and Shazam Home 
Services implemented a Reduction in Force that will be effective later this year. 
For the time being, homeowners will continue to work with their Shazam Customer Service 
Technician.  If the Reduction in Force affected a Shazam Associate working on your home, you will 
be notified and assigned a new Customer Service Technician once any staffing changes are 
made.  It is our goal to minimizing any disruption in service during this time. Thank you for your 
patience. 
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Question: Given the recent Shazam staff reductions, I presume senior management has a plan 
to address warranty issues that residents are continuing to deal with. I would expect to see 
something to that effect in the next community bulletin. 

Answer: Due to the economic downturn within the housing market, Oakwood and Shazam Home 

Services implemented a Reduction in Force that will be effective later this year. 

For the time being, homeowners will continue to work with their Shazam Customer Service 

Technician.  If the Reduction in Force affected a Shazam Associate working on your home, you will 

be notified and assigned a new Customer Service Technician once any staffing changes are 

made.  It is our goal to minimizing any disruption in service during this time. Thank you for your 

patience. 

 

Question: If it’s true that Frank and Tia from Shazam are being laid off at the end of 2022, how 
will we get warranty issued resolved in a timely manner? Frank, by the way, is an excellent 
worker and resolves issues quickly! 

Answer: Due to the economic downturn within the housing market, Oakwood and Shazam Home 
Services implemented a Reduction in Force that will be effective later this year. For the time being, 
homeowners will continue to work with their Shazam Customer Service Technician.  If the 
Reduction in Force affected a Shazam Associate working on your home, you will be notified and 
assigned a new Customer Service Technician once any staffing changes are made.  It is our goal 
to minimizing any disruption in service during this time. Thank you for your patience. 
 

Question: We just received a weekly email with this note: Tips from Shazam- HVAC System: To 
keep the systems from freezing up this winter season, keep your thermostat temperatures set 
at 65 and above. It is not clear what is freezing below this temperature. Something in the HVAC 
system itself, or they recommend this to keep pipes from freezing? I have always been told 
that 55 degrees is adequate to keep pipes from freezing when you are going to be away, and 
that would seem very safe considering that these are new construction homes. I would like to 
understand what is failing below 65 degrees. What sort of construction (mal)practice would a 
builder have to commit in order for indoor pipes to freeze at temperature of 62 degrees? 
 

Answer: This is based on the recommendation of our Trade Partner and the manufacture. Since 

the furnace uses a condensing heat exchanger once it has been operated, it cannot be turned off 

and left off for an extended period of time when temperatures will reach 32_F (0_C) or lower 

unless winterized.  
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Lifestyle Experiences Questions 
 
Question: Does Springhouse Village have a neighborhood watch program?  

Answer: Not at this time.  Since the Wismar’s moved from the neighborhood, nobody else has 
volunteered to become head of the neighborhood watch. 

 

Question: Was the graffiti at the pickleball courts reported to the police? Was it caught on 
camera? Has anyone been charged or made to pay for the damage?  

Answer: Yes, a police report was made.  There was nothing caught on camera.  The graffiti was 
removed by the Daybreak maintenance team at no charge. 

 

Question: Are pickle ball courts being kept locked at all times? 

Answer: Yes, the courts are only accessible with a key fob. 

 

Question: Guest passes-current system is ineffective and unenforceable resulting in putting 
residents in awkward situations. Can every residence receive 15 free guest passes annually, 
rather than this being solely for pickle ball players? 

Answer: this matter will be discussed with both the resident-led operations committee and then 
the board of directors. 

 

Miscellaneous Questions 
 

Question: Please explain how the heaters work over the mailboxes. They do not ever seem to 
be on. Are they radiant heat? There is no orange glow coming from the bulb up in the heater 
fixture. Are they supposed to be on all the time during the cold season? It may not really matter 
anyway since the wind blows so hard through the mailbox complex. 

Answer: The heaters are on and are designed to keep ice from forming around the mailboxes, for 
safety of the residents, but not provide a large amount of heat. 

 

Question: Can the Oakwood flag be moved to the sales office flagpole? 

Answer: the intent for the Oakwood flag to only be on the sales office flagpole. As of 12/5/22, 
the Oakwood flag is only on the sales office pole.  
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Question: According to the HOA documents our homes are “not to distract from the overall 
appearance of the neighborhood.” How many knick-knacks in yards and items on porches are 
allowed without impacting property values and overall neighborhood aesthetic? 

Answer: There is not a specific number.  The Compliance team would need an address to inspect 

and decide if a notice should be sent. 

 

 


